CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

City Hall, Council Chambers
621 West Broad Street
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

STAFF REPORT
May 11, 2021

Applicant:
Owner:
Location:
Acreage:
Zoning:
Request:

Variance Application VA-21-019
Donald Walaszek
George & Harriet Igel
3671 Headleys Mill Road SW, Pataskala, OH 43062
9.37-acres
AG – Agricultural
Requesting approval of a Variance from Section 1225.05(C)(3) to allow for the
construction of a Single-Family Home that will not meet the required rear yard
setback and Section 1221.05(D)(1) for an existing Accessory Building to be in
front of the primary structure.

Description of the Request:
Requesting approval of two (2) Variances. The first, from Section 1225.05(C)(3) of the Pataskala Code to
allow for the construction of a Primary Structure that will not meet the required rear yard setback. The
second, from Section 1221.05(D)(1) of the Pataskala Code to allow for an existing Accessory Building to
be located in front of the Primary Structure.
Staff Summary:
The 9.37-acre property located at 3671 Headleys Mill Road SW is currently occupied by a 1,800-square
foot barn built in 1970, a 448-square foot shed built in 1975. It is an existing non-conforming lot, as it does
not meet the minimum requirements of the AG – Agricultural zoning district in which it is located. That
being, a minimum lot size of 10-acres. The parcel is an “L” shaped lot, with the widest part being the
frontage along Headleys Mill Road SW. Access to the property is via one (1) gravel driveway onto Headleys
Mill Road SW, running to the barn and then around to the rear of the property.
As proposed, the Property Owner would like to construct a new single-family residence on the lot. The
proposed home will be in the eastern portion of the property, set back from the front property line 100.2feet, 143-feet from the east side property line, 428.6-feet from the west side property line, and 75.7-feet
from the rear property line. The Property Owner would like to retain the existing barn on the property.
The proposed home would utilize a well for water, and a septic system for wastewater. The existing gravel
driveway will be extended to the proposed home, and a secondary access added at the southeastern part
of the property onto Headleys Mill Road SW.
Per the Narrative Statement submitted the Property Owner, they have stated that the variance is
necessary because this part of the property is not deep enough to meet the required setback of the AG –
Agricultural zoning district. The other end of the property, as stated by the Property Owner, would place
the proposed home behind the barn. They also believe the requested variance is not substantial, will not
permanently impair the use or development of adjacent property. They stated that they could tear the
barn down and build the house on the side of the property, however, they would like to keep the barn.
Further stated, they believe the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code would be observed.
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Staff Review:

The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the
Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary.

Planning and Zoning Staff:
Section 1225.05(C)(3) of the Pataskala Code states that there shall be a rear yard setback of not less
than 100-feet for dwelling structures within the AG – Agricultural zoning district. As proposed, the rear
yard setback of the home is 75.7-feet; therefore, the requested variance is for a reduction of the rear
yard setback by 24.3-feet, or a 24.3% decrease from the requirement.
Section 1221.05(D)(1) of the Pataskala Code further states that any accessory buildings shall be located
even with or behind the front of a principal structure within the side or rear yard. Although the existing
barn is existing non-conforming and allowed to remain as-is, any new structures on the property must
conform to the zoning code. Therefore, the Applicant is requesting a variance in order for the proposed
primary structure to be behind the existing barn on the property.
A Right-of-Way work permit will be required from the Public Service Department prior to construction
commencing on the secondary driveway access point. Staff has no further concerns with the proposal.
Licking County Health Department
The Health Department has already approved the septic design system for the property, and has no
objections at this time.
Other Departments and Agencies
No other comments received.
Surrounding Area:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

AG - Agricultural

Vacant (Forested)
Single-Family Home

East

AG - Agricultural

Single-Family Home

South

AG - Agricultural

Single-Family Home
Agricultural

West

AG - Agricultural

Agricultural

Variance Requirements:
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted:
a. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use
of the property;
b. Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to
enable the reasonable use of the property;
c. Whether the variance requested is substantial;
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d. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;
e. Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property;
f. Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare;
g. Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services;
h. Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction;
i. Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than
variance;
j. Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and,
k. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting the variance.
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2)
are applicable to Variance Application VA-21-019:
a) 1211.07(2)(a): To permit any yard or setback less than the yard or setback required by the
applicable regulation.
Department and Agency Review
• Zoning Inspector – No comments
• Public Service – No comments
• City Engineer – No comments
• Licking County Health Department – See attached
• Police Department – No comments
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments
• Licking Heights School District – No comments
Conditions:
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be
considered:
1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval.
Resolution:
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when
making a motion:
“I move to approve variances from Section 1225.05(C)(3), and Section 1221.05(D)(1) of the Pataskala Code
for Variance Application VA-21-019 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the
approval).”
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Chad Brown
Jack Kuntzman
RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 05-11-2021
Tuesday, April 20, 2021 2:27:15 PM
image003.png

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.
Good afternoon Jack. Our office approved the septic system design for the property included in VA21-019 earlier today, and we do not have any objections to the variance application at this time.
Thanks
Chad
Chad Brown, REHS, MPH
Health Commissioner
Licking County Health Department
675 Price Road | Newark, OH | 43055
Office: (740) 349-6487
www.lickingcohealth.org

Find LCHD on Social Media:

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 1:57 PM
To: Steven Blake <sblake@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>; Perkins, Kasey (Southwest
Licking Local Schools) <kperkins@laca.org>; Chris Sharrock <csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris
Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines <ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chad Brown
<cbrown@lickingcohealth.org>
Cc: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 05-11-2021
Importance: High
Good Afternoon Everyone,

see attached

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Igel, George V
Jack Kuntzman
dwalzak42@aol.com; Harriet Igel
RE: 3671 Headleys Mill Road SW - Pataskala Variance
Tuesday, April 20, 2021 11:56:42 AM

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you recognize
the sender’s email account and trust the content.
Jack,
My wife Harriet and I have a trust that owns this property. I hereby consent to the Variance
Application VA-21-019 submitted. If you need this email approval from Harriet, she is copied here
and can also reply. Just let us know.
Thank you,
George

George Igel V

Vice President, George J. Igel & Co., Inc.

(w) 614.246.2309 | (f) 614.445.8205 | buildwithigel.com
Site Development | Earthwork | Utilities | Concrete | Stabilization | Earth Retention Systems | Roller Compacted Concrete

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 10:06 AM
To: Igel, George V <George.Igel@igelco.com>
Cc: dwalzak42@aol.com; Harriet Igel <hp-nosis@sbcglobal.net>
Subject: RE: 3671 Headleys Mill Road SW - Pataskala Variance
Good Morning, George.
No need to stop by and sign off the application, your can simply reply ‘yes’ to this email.
Do you confirm that you, George Igel, own the property located at 3671 Headleys Mill Road and
consent to the Variance Application VA-21-019 submitted for the May 11, 2021 Board of Zoning
Appeals hearing?
Jack R. Kuntzman
City Planner
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Phone: 740-964-1316

From: Igel, George V <George.Igel@igelco.com>
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 4:13 PM
To: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Cc: dwalzak42@aol.com; Harriet Igel <hp-nosis@sbcglobal.net>
Subject: RE: 3671 Headleys Mill Road SW - Pataskala Variance

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not click
on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you recognize the
sender’s email account and trust the content.
Jack,
See the answers to your questions below, highlighted in yellow……….
If you need our signatures on the application, I can sign tomorrow, and my wife Harriet can
complete later this week.
We plan to attend the variance meeting on May 11. Please advise the time and location.
Thank you,
George
George Igel V

Vice President, George J. Igel & Co., Inc.

(w) 614.246.2309 | (f) 614.445.8205 | buildwithigel.com
Site Development | Earthwork | Utilities | Concrete | Stabilization | Earth Retention Systems | Roller Compacted Concrete

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 1:36 PM
To: Igel, George V <George.Igel@igelco.com>
Subject: 3671 Headleys Mill Road SW - Pataskala Variance
Good Afternoon, George.
Don met with me this morning to go over the plans for the proposed new home at 3671 Headleys
Mill Road. As the proposed new home did not meet the required rear yard setback of the AG District,
a variance application was filed on your behalf. As part of this process we require the property
owner to sign the application. We just need confirmation from you that this application is being filed
with your knowledge and consent.
Also, as a part of the variance process we require that a ‘Narrative Statement’ be submitted which is
a short explanation of what you are proposing, and responses to several questions that are set by
the Pataskala Code as the criteria the Board of Zoning Appeals must consider when determining
whether or not to approve a variance request. They are:

a. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a
beneficial use of the property without the variance; No, not likely
b. Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property
from being developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is

necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property; Yes. The property is not deep
enough with the house plan proposed unless it is moved to the other end of the property, in
which case it would be partially behind the old 100+/- year old barn, which is not in the
current set back and would block the view of the house and restrict access to the house by
fire and medical vehicles.
c. Whether the variance requested is substantial; Regulations require 100 ft from back of
house to the lot line, and proposal is for approx. 75ft
d. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; No
e. Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate
use or development of adjacent property; No
f. Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; No
g. Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of governmental
services; No. It should help since the house won’t be behind the barn
h. Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction; I assumed there was a setback from the street, but was not aware of required
100ft from back of property
i. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be obviated through some other method
than variance; not unless I tear down old barn
j. Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, Yes, this is
the best and simplest solution
Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and
substantial justice done by granting the variance. Yes. There are woods that would obstruct the
new house from the view of property owner in rear. The intent to keep neighbors from having
clear view and short distance from neighbors house would still apply.
So, in your own opinion, we would need some short responses to these questions. Generally, the
more detail the better, but simple ‘yes’ and ‘no’ responses will suffice. I would need a response by
tomorrow morning so these can be sent out for review.
If you have any questions, feel free to contact me.
Respectfully,
Jack R. Kuntzman
City Planner
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Phone: 740-964-1316

